TITLE
IMPLEMENTATION OF CURVED TRANSMISSION LINE FOR
BANDPASS FILTER REALIZATION BASED ON RING AND

COUPLED-LINE COMBINATION

NURUL FADZLIN GHAZALI

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements

needed for the award of Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my gratitude towards Almighty ALLAH S.W.T for giving me
patience and strength to successfully complete the Communication Engineering

Project 2.

I wish to give a big thank to M. K. M. Salleh of University of Technology MARA for
his comprehensive supervision, guidance and useful suggestion in developing this

project. He had been my major source of consulting during completing the project.

Thanks also to postgraduate students of University of Technology MARA for their

tips and information regarding this project.

iv



ABSTRACT

In this paper, a realization of curved transmission line for combination of a one-
wavelength ring and two identical quarter-wavelength coupled-lines for compact and
selective band-pass filter has been performed successfully. The 3" order curved
micro-strip filter was designed using Computer Simulation Technology (CST)
Microwave Studio software. The scattering parameters of input return loss, S11 and
insertion loss, S12 for the 3™ order curved micro-strip filter has been successfully
simulated and obtained. The 3™ order band-pass response can be controlled by
altering the line impedance of the ring and the even- and odd-mode impedance of the
coupled-lines. The comparison between both simulation and measurement results
comprising of both scattering parameters; S11 and S12 are also included in this paper.
The 3™ order curved micro-strip filter had been realized using micro-strip technology

on FR4 epoxy glass substrate.

Keyword: microwave, band-pass filter, coupled-line, curved-bend transmission line,

curved micro strip.



CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION PAGE
DECLARATION ii
ENDORSEMENT OF SUPERVISOR iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
LIST OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES viii
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF SYMBOLS xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.1.1 History of Filter in Communication 1
1.1.2 Filter for Wireless Communication 4

1.1.3 Classification of Resonators and
Filters for Wireless Communication 6
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective 9
1.4 Scope of Work 10
1.5 Thesis Organization 10

vi



CHAPTER TWO

CHAPTER THREE

CHAPTER FOUR

CHAPTER FIVE

CHAPTER SIX

REFERENCES

APPENDICES
A
B
C

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Parallel Coupled-line

2.2 Ring-based Resonator

2.3 Combination of a One-Wavelength and
Coupled-lines for Compact and Selective
Band-pass Filter

2.4 Curved Micro-strip

2.5 Computer Simulation Technology
(CST) Microwave Studio software

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Software Design
3.1.1 Ideal response
3.1.2 Design and Simulation
3.2 Hardware Realization
3.3 Flowchart

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Simulation Results

4.2 Measurement Results

4.3 Comparison of Simulation and
Measurement Results
4.3.1 Input return loss, S11
4.3.2 Insertion loss, S21

CONCLUSION

RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR FUTURE WORKS

Parallel Coupled-line
Ring-based Resonator

Micro-strip Ben&in’g Technique

vii

11
12

13
18

18

20
22
32
35

37
39

41
42

43

44

45

49
50
51



