TITLE

IMPLEMENTATION OF CURVED TRANSMISSION LINE FOR BANDPASS FILTER REALIZATION BASED ON RING AND COUPLED-LINE COMBINATION

NURUL FADZLIN GHAZALI

This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements needed for the award of Bachelor in Electrical Engineering (Hons)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I would like to express my gratitude towards Almighty ALLAH S.W.T for giving me patience and strength to successfully complete the Communication Engineering Project 2.

I wish to give a big thank to M. K. M. Salleh of University of Technology MARA for his comprehensive supervision, guidance and useful suggestion in developing this project. He had been my major source of consulting during completing the project.

Thanks also to postgraduate students of University of Technology MARA for their tips and information regarding this project.

ABSTRACT

In this paper, a realization of curved transmission line for combination of a one-wavelength ring and two identical quarter-wavelength coupled-lines for compact and selective band-pass filter has been performed successfully. The 3rd order curved micro-strip filter was designed using Computer Simulation Technology (CST) Microwave Studio software. The scattering parameters of input return loss, S11 and insertion loss, S12 for the 3rd order curved micro-strip filter has been successfully simulated and obtained. The 3rd order band-pass response can be controlled by altering the line impedance of the ring and the even- and odd-mode impedance of the coupled-lines. The comparison between both simulation and measurement results comprising of both scattering parameters; S11 and S12 are also included in this paper. The 3rd order curved micro-strip filter had been realized using micro-strip technology on FR4 epoxy glass substrate.

Keyword: microwave, band-pass filter, coupled-line, curved-bend transmission line, curved micro strip.

CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION			PAGE
DECLARATION			ii
ENDORSEMENT OF SUPERVISOR			
ACKNOWLEDGMENT			iv
ABSTRACT			v
LIST OF CONTENTS			vi
LIST OF FIGURES			viii
LIST OF TABLES			x
LIST OF SYMBOLS			xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			
CHAPTER ONE	INTROD	UCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study		
	1.1.1	History of Filter in Communication	1
	1.1.2	Filter for Wireless Communication	4
	1.1.3	Classification of Resonators and	
		Filters for Wireless Communication	n 6
	1.2 Proble	em Statement	8
	1.3 Objec	tive	9
	1.4 Scope	of Work	10
	1.5 Thesis	s Organization	10

CHAPTER TWO	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Parallel Coupled-line	11
	2.2 Ring-based Resonator	12
	2.3 Combination of a One-Wavelength and	
	Coupled-lines for Compact and Selective	
	Band-pass Filter	13
	2.4 Curved Micro-strip	18
	2.5 Computer Simulation Technology	
	(CST) Microwave Studio software	18
CHAPTER THREE	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Software Design	
	3.1.1 Ideal response	20
	3.1.2 Design and Simulation	22
	3.2 Hardware Realization	32
	3.3 Flowchart	35
CHAPTER FOUR	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Simulation Results	37
	4.2 Measurement Results	39
	4.3 Comparison of Simulation and	
	Measurement Results	
	4.3.1 Input return loss, S11	41
	4.3.2 Insertion loss, S21	42
CHAPTER FIVE	CONCLUSION	43
CHAPTER SIX	RECOMMENDATIONS	
	FOR FUTURE WORKS	44
REFERENCES		45
APPENDICES		
A	Parallel Coupled-line	49 50
В	Ring-based Resonator	
C	Micro-strip Bending Technique	